
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: T A Cullen (Chair) 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 

H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   HOUSING PERFORMANCE GROUP MINUTES - 2 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Committee is asked to NOTE the minutes from the 
Housing Performance Group on 2 November 2021.  
 
 

 

5.   GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES 
 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

 To recommend some minor changes to the gas servicing 
and electrical safety policies. 
 
 

 

6.   DECANT POLICY 
 

(Pages 29 - 48) 

 To seek Committee approval for the Decant Policy, which 
has been reviewed. 
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

(Pages 49 - 90) 

 To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments 
to the Allocations Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   LAND AROUND 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE -
FISHPOND COTTAGE 
 

(Pages 91 - 96) 

 To seek approval to proceed with one of three options for 
the HRA owned site at 51 Ilkeston Road, Bramcote (also 
known as Fishpond Cottage). 
 
 

 

9.   GENERAL NEEDS -COMMUNAL AREAS 
 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

 To seek approval from Housing Committee to introduce new 
services for communal areas, including block cleaning and 
window cleaning.  
 
 

 

10.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 101 - 106) 

 To update Committee on the work to deliver the Housing 
Delivery Plan (HDP).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HOUSING 
 

(Pages 107 - 116) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 117 - 118) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meeting. 
 
 

 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

14.   RENT TO MORTGAGE PROPERTY ACQUISTION 
  

(Pages 119 - 120) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr  
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
P J Owen (Substitute) 
S Paterson (Substitute) 
J C Patrick (Substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, 
H G Khaled MBE, J W McGrath and J P T Parker 
 

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 26 May 2021 were confirmed and signed
[...]
RANCE SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the withdrawal of the insurer from the tenant’s contents 
insurance scheme.  It was noted that tenants had been able to choose to pay for their 
contents insurance through the Council and that 517 tenants continued to insure their 
belongings in this way.  The transitional arrangements for these tenants were debated. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by Councillor P J Owen that the 
changes being made to the tenant’s contents insurance scheme be approved, with 
effect from 1 April 2022.  On being put to the meeting the motion was passed. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes being made to the tenant’s contents 
insurance scheme be approved, with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 
 

27 INDEPENDENT LIVING PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Iplan Update. 
 
 

28 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Housing Delivery Plan Update with particular reference to 
the proposed development at Fish Pond Cottage.  There was concern that work had 
not started on this scheme since approval for it was granted at Planning Committee.  It 

Page 7



was noted that a report was to be brought before the Committee outlining options for 
the scheme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor L A Ball BEM 
that work should proceed immediately at the Fish Pond Cottage site as per the 
application that had been approved by Planning Committee on 2 June 2021.  On 
being put to the meeting the motion fell. 
 
Councillor S J Carr joined the meeting as Ex-Officio. 
 
 

29 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted the perfrmance and progress made in achieving the actions in 
the Housing Business Plan 2021-2024. 
 
 

30 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved with the addition of 
the Well for Work project. 
 
 

31 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

32 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Independent Living 
schemes be approved. 
 
 

33 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptations works detailed in the appendix 
be approved. 
 
 

34 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE PUBLIC HOUSE, CHILWELL  
 

RESOLVED that:  
1) A planning application be made to demolish the pub site, 
2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 

with the Chair of Housing and Vice Chair, to progress all key approvals 
relating to the subsequent demolition of the pub if planning permission is 
secured,   

3) A consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local resident’s views on the 
proposed redevelopment plans,   

Page 8



4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Chair of Housing, to agree the mix of the new housing and to 
submit a planning application for the development of new housing on the 
site. 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING PERFORMANCE GROUP 
 

TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present:   Councillor J C Patrick 
 
Councillors:  L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr 
   S J Carr (substitute) 

E Cubley 
J C Goold 
H G Khaled MBE 
M R Radulovic MBE 

 
Tenants:   R D MaCrae 

C Vincent 
P Tillotson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw and 
R S Robinson. 

 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that J C Patrick be appointed chair for the meeting. 
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment of C Vincent being in attendance and not V 
Fox. 
 
 

15 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  
 
The Group were updated on the impact of Universal Credit (UC). It was likely that 
arrears for tenants in receipt of UC would increase. The bad debt provision had been 
increased to reflect this but it is unlikely that the provision would be required as overall 
the arrears had reduced during the last 12 months. 

 
The group requested that a represntative from the CAB attend the next meeting to 
give a presentation on UC. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.



16 HOUSING ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The group were updated on the engagement activities that have taken place since the 
last meeting. It was noted that social activities have recommenced at Independent 
Living Schemes and the first bidding round of the Community Fund has closed, and 
applications were being assessed. 
 
 

17 GENERAL NEEDS CONSULTATION  
 
The group commented on the proposal to introduce new services and charges to 
general needs tenants. 
 
Currently general needs tenants were not charged for services provided, such as 
grounds maintenance and communal lighting. These were paid from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
There were also services which were not currently provided, which many landlords 
would routinely provide. This includes block cleaning and window cleaning. Currently 
tenants were jointly responsible for cleaning communal areas on their schemes. This 
leads to variations on the standard of blocks and an unfair expectation on tenants. 
 
All services that were proposed as part of the service charge would be eligible for 
Housing Benefit and the rent element of Universal Credit. 
 
 

18 RENTS AND CHARGES 2022/2023  
 
The Group were informed of the rent increase for 2021/2022.  
 
It was noted that rent and other charges would be increased annually by CPI + 1%. 
The CPI as at September prior to the April of implementation would be used. The CPI 
for September 2021 was 3.1% therefore rents would be increased by 4.1%.  
 
Tenants would be given four weeks’ notice in writing in accordance with the tenancy 
agreement.  
 
 

19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Housing Performance Group was confirmed to take 
place on 11 January 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 12



Housing Committee  17 November 2021 
 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To recommend some minor changes to the gas servicing and electrical safety 
policies. 

2. Detail 
 

The gas policy sets out how Broxtowe Borough Council will manage its gas 
servicing requirements and comply with the regulatory framework. The electrical 
policy identifies how electrical installations will be tested to meet current statutory 
requirements. Both policies have been reviewed by Morgan Lambert, our external 
auditors for gas and electrical work. 

 

The current policies were last revised and approved by this Committee in 
November 2020. The policies themselves state that they should be reviewed 
annually. No major changes are proposed but, for completeness and transparency 
a brief summary of recommendations and changes is given below, with more detail 
in appendix 1 and the proposed policies themselves in appendix 2. 

 
Gas:  
 Clarification regarding non-relevant gas appliances  

 Introduction of further detail relating to Voids and Major Works procedures (these 
will be added to the relevant detailed procedures and so do not form part of the 
revised policy) 

 Summary of the requirement to use a competent and gas safe registered 
individual 

 Provide assurance around dealing with unsafe situations 
 
Electric:  

 Two minor additions to wording, two minor deletions and one update 
 
3. Financial implications 
 

The requirements of both policies can be met within existing budgets. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Gas and Electrical Policies be 
approved. 

 
Background papers - Nil 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.



Housing Committee  17 November 2
[...]
ed 

bodies. Additional to this, a comprehensive quality control regime will be followed 

allowing the Council to demonstrate safety through pre monitored, and post 

inspections. This will also include quality control of equipment and tools needed to 

undertake such work. 

 

 

8.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines 

 

 Repairs Policy;  

 Risk Assessments and Method Statements;  

 Electrical Gaining Access Procedure; 

 Electrical Servicing Procedure;  

 Customers with Additional Support Needs Policy; 

 Tenancy Agreement. 

Page 26



Housing Committee  17 November 2021 

15 
 

 

9.0 Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Electrical Safety First Best Practice Guide 5 

 
 

10.0 Document History 

 
 

Date Version Amendments made by 

Nov 2019 1.1 Housing Repairs Manager 

Dec 2019 1.2 Reformatted by Research Officer 

Nov 2020 1.3 
Interim Housing Repairs Manager (no amendments 
required) 

Nov 2021 1.4 
Morgan Lambert / Head of Asset Management & 
development / Housing Repairs & Compliance Manager 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee       17 November 2021                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

DECANT POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for the Decant Policy, which has been reviewed.   
 
2.   Background 
 

The Council makes all reasonable attempts to allow tenants to remain in their 
homes while repairs or routine maintenance takes place in properties.  On 
rare occasions, it is not possible and it is necessary to move tenants out of 
their properties, usually temporarily, while necessary repairs or maintenance 
takes place. 
 
The policy may also be used on occasions where there is an emergency 
circumstance within Council properties and it is necessary to move tenants 
out. 
 
The Council aims to avoid tenants from incurring unnecessary household 
costs as a result of decants and the policy details the assistance that the 
Council is able to provide in accordance with its statutory responsibilities. 
 

3.  Detail 
 

This policy outlines; 
 

 The reasons for the Council considering a decant 

 Outlining the rehousing options 

 How the Council will conduct a decant 

 How compensation and costs are managed 

 Communication and Liaison around decants 

 When the tenant returns to the property following a decant 

 Decants and new housing developments 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is included at appendix 1 of the report.  The 
Decant Policy is included at appendix 2.  A summary of the changes made is 
included at appendix 3.    

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amended Decant Policy be 
approved.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  17 November 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and people who do not share it. 

 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
tackle discrimination and equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 
October 2010. 
 
The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The duty ensures 
that all public bodies play their part in making society fairer by tackling discrimination 
and providing equality of opportunity for all. It ensures that public bodies consider the 
needs of all individuals in their day to day work – in shaping 
[...]
ances. 

P
age 47



Housing Committee      17 November 2021  
  

      

 

distance to school and employment. The 
importance of minimising disruption to 
schooling will be taken into account. 

Suggested Change 
5.2 Rehousing Options 

Add 
If a tenant lives in an adapted property, the 
decant property will provide the same level 
and type of adaptations as currently provided. 
It may be appropriate to consider completion 
of work whilst the tenant is in situ, in 
circumstances where this would not usually 
be done. This will be decided on a case by 
case basis, and in full consultation with the 
tenant. 

For clarity that this will be considered when 
reviewing individual circumstances. 

Suggested Change 
5.4 Compensation and Costs 
 

Removal of reference to Fixed Term Tenants 
and Tenancies 

Housing Committee has already resolved for 
the repeal of Fixed Term Tenancies, so any 
reference in any other policy should be 
removed. 

Suggested Change 
5.5 Communication and 
Liaison 
 

Removal of reference to a Housing Officer 
 

The post of Housing Officer has been deleted 
and the role is now Neighbourhood 
Coordinator. 

Suggested Change 
6.0  Related Policies, 
Procedures and Guidelines 

Add ‘Customers with Additional Support 
Needs Policy’ 

This policy should be considered, changes to 
approach may be required in line with this 
policy. 

P
age 48



Housing Committee      17 November 2021                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments to the Allocations 
Policy.    

 
2.   Background 
 

The Allocations Policy outlines the method in which housing applicants on the 
waiting list are assessed, who is eligible, how they are prioritised and how 
properties are allocated.    
 
The Housing Committee approved the Allocations Policy in 2018. It was last 
reviewed by the Housing Committee who approved some c
[...]
te at 51 
Ilkeston Road, Bramcote (also known as Fishpond Cottage). 

 

2. Background and detail 
 

 The Housing Delivery Plan was approved by the Council in 2019.  In November 2019 
Housing committee approved the undertaking of a consultation exercise to seek local 
resident’s views on the redevelopment of the Ilkeston Road site for new Council housing.  
A delegation was made to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the chair of 
housing, to agree the mix of the new housing and to submit a planning application on 
the site. 

 

An extensive consultation exercise was undertaken in late 2020 on a proposal to build 
9 new homes including the demolition of the cottage.  Following comments received 
from the consultation exercise, the layout plans and the initial proposal to demolish the 
cottage were revised.   A planning application was submitted in February 2021 which 
kept the cottage and proposed 5 new build homes on the site consisting of 2 houses, 2 
flats and an adapted ‘wheelchair’ house.          
 

The planning application was approved by planning committee in June 2021.  Ward 
members have subsequently approached the Council seeking revisions to the approved 
scheme due to the level of objections received from the local community.   
  

3.  Options for the site 

1)  Proceed as per the planning approval to build 2 houses, 2 flats and the adapted 
3 bed property, and implement a local lettings policy for the new homes which 
gives priority to residents with a local connection to Bramcote, 

 

 2)  Submit a new planning application to build only the 3 bedroom adapted 
property,   

3)  Submit a new planning application to build the adapted property and 2-3 one 
bedroom bungalows, 

4)  Provide a report to committee in 2022 about the future use of the cottage 
building,      

See Appendix 1 for the advantages and disadvantages of these options.   

4.  Financial Implications 

 The approved 2021/22 capital Programme includes £550,000 for new housing on the 
Fishpond Cottage site- see appendix 1.  

RECOMMENDATION 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE;  
1) Option 1: Proceed as per the current planning approval, or, 
2) Option 2: Submit a new planning application to build one 3 bedroom adapted 

property, or,   
3) Option 3: Submit a new planning application to build the adapted property and 

2-3 one bedroom bungalows, and, 
4) A report be brought back to Housing Committee about the future use of the 

cottage.   

Background papers: Nil  
Page 91

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  17 November 2021  
 

          APPENDIX 1 
 

51 Ilkeston Road, Bramcote (known as Fishpond/Farm Cottage) 
 
1) Background 
 

 In November 2019 Housing committee approved the undertaking of a 
consultation exercise to seek local resident’s views on the redevelopment of the 
Ilkeston Road site for new Council housing.  A delegation was made to the 
Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the chair of housing, to agree the mix 
of the new housing and to submit a planning application on the site. 

 
An extensive consultation exercise was undertaken in late 2020 on a proposal to 
build 9 new homes including the demolition of the cottage.  Following comments 
received from the consultation exercise, the layout plans and initial proposal to 
demolish the cottage were revised.   A planning application was submitted in 
February 2021 which kept the cottage and proposed 5 new build homes on the 
site consisting of 2 houses, 2 flats and an adapted 3 bed ‘wheelchair’ property.  
The planning application was approved by planning committee in June 2021.   

 
Ward members have subsequently approached the Council seeking revisions to 
the approved scheme due to the objections received from the local community.    

 
2) Housing supply and demand in Bramcote 

The housing mix agreed for the planning application was based on an 
assessment of housing need from the Council’s Housing Register and Lett
[...]
ome on this site, 

 There is a lost opportunity to provide 4 more affordable homes if only 1 house is 
built,      

 
Option 3 - Submit a new planning application to build the adapted property and 2-3 
one bedroom bungalows,   
 
Advantages  

 This proposal may be supported by local residents, 

 Demand exists for adapted family housing and bungalows,  
Disadvantages  

 Revised planning would be needed which will delay the scheme, 

 £48,000 has been spent to date on securing planning permission and securing 
revised planning will require additional professional fees, 

 There is a lost opportunity to provide 2x three bed houses and 2 x one flats 
instead of 2-3 one bedroom bungalows,      

Page 95



Housing Committee  17 November 2021  
 

 
5) Future of Fishpond Cottage  

All 3 options allow for the retention of Fishpond Cottage.  A report about the future 
use of the cottage building will be brought to committee in 2022.       

    

Page 96



Housing Committee  17 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

GENERAL NEEDS – COMMUNAL AREAS  

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval from Housing Committee to introduce new services for 
communal areas, including block cleaning and window cleaning.  

2. Background 

In September 2021 Housing Committee resolved that consultation is completed 
with General Needs tenants that live in properties with communal areas to obtain 
their views on new services being introduced and a new charge to contribute 
towards the cost of providing these. 

3. Detail 

Currently General Needs tenants are not charged for services provided, such as 
grounds maintenance and communal lighting. These are paid from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). There are also services which are not currently 
provided, which many landlords would routinely provide. This includes block 
cleaning and window cleaning. Currently tenants are jointly responsible for 
cleaning communal areas on their schemes. This leads to variations on the 
standard of our blocks and an unfair expectation on our tenants. 
 

All services that are proposed as part of the service charge will be eligible for 
Housing Benefit and the rent element of Universal Credit. This means that the 
tenants who claim benefit to pay their rent would also have this additional cost 
covered. It is not proposed that the Council seeks to recover all of this additional 
cost immediately, but rather that a similar approach is taken to the changes to 
the Independent Living service charge, which will gradually increase the amount 
payable over a number of years. 
 

Results of the consultation can be found in the appendix. 

4. Financial Implications 

The level of service charge and budget will be approved by Finance and 

Resources Committee. The proposed initial charge is £1.50 per week, to be 

increased by CPI + 1% each year, in line with other fees and charges. The HRA 

will subsidise the overall cost, which will be included in the 2022/23 HRA budget. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that communal block and window 
cleaning is introduced in General Needs Accommodation. 

Background Papers: Nil  

Page 97

Agenda Item 9.



Housing Committee  17 November 2021 

APPENDIX 

Consultation 

Consultation was required under Section 105 of the 1985 Housing Act as the 

changes proposed relate to the management of properties by Broxtowe Borough 

Council. Secure tenants likely to be affected must be information of proposals, and 

be able to make their views known to us within a specified period, which is not 

defined in the Act. The consultation period was from 4 October 2021 until 31 October 

2021. 

1059 surveys were sent by post to all General Needs tenants that have shared 

communal areas to seek their opinion on the condition of their block and the 

introduction of new services. The survey was promoted through social media and 

Housing News bulletins and could also be completed online. 

Only 11 responses were receive
[...]
ness 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the performance and progress made in 
achieving the actions in the Housing Business Plan 2021-2024. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 107

Agenda Item 11.



Housing Committee   17 November 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  The
[...]
Programme. 

9 February 2022  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 – 
2024/25 – Housing 

 Housing Delivery update 

 Garage Management Policy 

 Right to Buy Policies 

 Review of Housing Car Parks 

 Alterations and Improvement Policy 

 Aids and Adaptations Policy Review 

 Well for Work Update 

 Housing Recharge Policy  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 117

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. HOUSING PERFORMANCE GROUP MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2021
	5. GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES
	6. DECANT POLICY
	5.1 Decant Policy -EIA
	5.2 Decant Policy
	5.3 Decant policy Review Table

	7. REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY
	6.1 appendix 1 allocations review EIA
	6.2 Allocations Policy 2021
	6.3 Allocation Policy Review Table

	8. LAND AROUND 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE -FISHPOND COTTAGE
	7.1 Housing Committee report for November 2021 - 51 Ilkeston Road Appendix 1

	9. GENERAL NEEDS -COMMUNAL AREAS
	10. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
	8.1 Housing Committee report for November 2021 Appendix 1 Housing Delivery Plan update
	8.2 Housing Committee report for November 2021 Appendix 2 finance  update

	11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HOUSING
	12. WORK PROGRAMME
	14. RENT TO MORTGAGE PROPERTY ACQUISTION



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Grindell 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
C M Tideswell 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, S A Bagshaw, 
L A Ball BEM and J C Goold 

 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

37 HOUSING PERFORMANCE GROUP MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Housing Performance Group held on 2 
November 2021.   
 
 

38 GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the proposed changes to the gas servicing and electrical 
safety policies. 

 
The gas policy sets out how Broxtowe Borough Council would manage its gas 
servicing requirements and comply with the regulatory framework. The electrical policy 
identifies how electrical installations would be tested to meet current statutory 
requirements. Both policies have been reviewed by Morgan Lambert, the Council’s 
external auditors for gas and electrical work. 



 
RESOLVED that the revised Gas and Electrical Policies be approved. 

 
 

39 DECANT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Decant Policy.  
 
The Council makes all reasonable attempts to allow tenants to remain in their homes 
while repairs or routine maintenance takes place in properties.  On rare occasions, it is 
not possible and it is necessary to move tenants out of their properties, usually 
temporarily, while necessary repairs or maintenance takes place. 
 
The Council aims to avoid tenants from incurring unnecessary household costs as a 
result of decants and the policy details the assistance that the Council was able to 
provide in accordance with its statutory responsibilities. 
 

RESOLVED that the amended Decant Policy be approved.  
 
 

40 REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered proposed amendments to the Allocations Policy.    
 
The Allocations Policy outlines the method in which housing applicants on the waiting 
list are assessed, who is eligible, how they are prioritised and how properties are 
allocated.    
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council’s Allocations Policy 
be approved. 
 
 

41 LAND AROUND 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE -FISHPOND COTTAGE  
 
The Committee reviewed one of three options for the HRA owned site at 51 Ilkeston 
Road, Bramcote (also known as Fishpond Cottage). 
 
An extensive consultation exercise was undertaken in late 2020 on a proposal to build 
9 new homes including the demolition of the cottage.  Following comments received 
from the consultation exercise, the layout plans and the initial proposal to demolish the 
cottage were revised.   A planning application was submitted in February 2021 which 
kept the cottage and proposed 5 new build homes on the site consisting of 2 houses, 
2 flats and an adapted ‘wheelchair’ house.          

 
The planning application was approved by planning committee in June 2021.  Ward 
members have subsequently approached the Council seeking revisions to the 
approved scheme due to the level of objections received from the local community.   
 
An amendment to recommendation option 3, for a new application to be submitted for 
2 adapted houses and 1 adapted bungalow was proposed by Councillor S Carr and 
seconded by Councillor  Land. A recorded vote was proposed Councillor Carr and 
seconded by Councillor Land.  
 



For    Against  Abstention 
D Grindell  T Cullen 
H Land  E Kerry 
E Williamson  H G Khaled MBE 
   J W McGrath 
   J M Owen 
   P J Owen 
   J P T Parker 
   D Pringle 
   H E Skinner 
   C Tideswell 
 
On being put to the meeting the amendment was defeated.  
 
Option 1 was proposed by Councillor T Cullen and seconded by Councillor H Skinner. 
A recorded vote was proposed Councillor T Cullen and seconded by Councillor H 
Skinner. 
 
For   Against  Abstention 
T Cullen  D Grindell 
E Kerry  H Land 
H G Khaled MBE E Williamson 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
C Tideswell 
 
   
 

RESOLVED to proceed as per the current planning approval. 
 
 

42 GENERAL NEEDS -COMMUNAL AREAS  
 
Members considered the proposal to introduce new services for communal areas, 

including block cleaning and window cleaning. 

 
Currently General Needs tenants were not charged for services provided, such as 
grounds maintenance and communal lighting. These are paid from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). There are also services which were not currently provided, 
which many landlords would routinely provide. This includes block cleaning and 
window cleaning. Currently tenants were jointly responsible for cleaning communal 
areas on their schemes. This leads to variations on the standard of the blocks and an 
unfair expectation on tenants. 

 
All services that are proposed as part of the service charge will be eligible for Housing 
Benefit and the rent element of Universal Credit. 
 



RESOLVED that communal block and window cleaning is introduced in 

General Needs Accommodation. 

 
Councillors D Grindell, E Kerry, H Khaled MBE J W McGrath, J M Owen, P J Owen, J 
P T Parker, D Pringle and C Tideswell wished to have their votes of abstention 
recorded.  
 
 

43 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the work to deliver the Housing Delivery Plan. 
 
 

44 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HOUSING  
 
The Committee noted the performance and progress made in achieving the actions in 
the Housing Business Plan 2021-2024. 
 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

46 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

47 RENT TO MORTGAGE PROPERTY ACQUISTION  
 

RESOLVED to allow the occupiers of the property to remain in occupation 
following the property acquisition. 
 
 
 


